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. cE L Virginia Goldstein
Stephen K. Yamashiro Director
Mayor Russell Kokubun
Depury Director
Qounty of Hafoaii
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 » Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252
(808) 961-8288 + Fux (808) 961-8742
April 22, 1999
Mr. J. Walter Ah Hee
President
Tenrikyo Kakaako Kyokai

218 Hoomalu Street
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Ah Hee:

Use Permit No. 65

Applicant: Tenrikyo Kakaako Kyokai
Permitted Use: Establishment of a Church
Tax Map Key: 2-3-60:18

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 3, 1999, informing this office that
the roadway entrance from Hokulani Street is open for access and parking (unpaved) purposes
during church services. As indicated in your letter, use of this entrance will alleviate some
traffic from Iiwipolena Road.

You have also expressed your concern for the safety of the older citizens to use the unpaved
roadway and parking area due to the rocky and steep siope leading to the church building,
Inasmuch as we have stated in our letter of August 14, 1996 to close the access from
Iiwipolena Road, we felt that it would be proper, safe, and in the best interest for them and the
handicapped persons to access the church building from liwipolena Road. However, we stress
that as much as possible the church members should use the Hokulani Street roadway entrance.

We thank you for the information and your cooperation on this matter,




Mr. J. Walter Ah Hee
President

Tenrikyo Kakaako Kyokai
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April 22, 1999

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me or my staff Alice
Kawaha at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

(R

——YIRGINIA GOLDSTEIN
j  Planning Director

AK:gp
f:iwpwin6Cfalicewin/lUse 65.agk

xc w/ltr: Ms. Bobby Jean Leithead-Todd, Councilmember
Mr. Robin K. Matsunaga, Ombudsman




Stepher K. Yamashiro
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Mayor

Qounty nf ﬁaﬁmt

PLANNING COMMISSION
25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 « Hilo, Hawaii 967204252
CERTIFIED M AIL (808) 961-8288 » Fax (808) 951-9515
Z 179517 364
JUN 0 3 1998

Walter Ah Hee, Construction Chairman
Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai

218 Hoomalu Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr Ah Hee:

Use Permit No. 65 Granted to Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai
Initiator: Planning Director

Discussion and/or Amendment to Condition No. 8 (Driveway Access)
Tax Map Key: 2-5-60:18

The Planning Commission at its duly held meeting of May 15, 1998, voted to affirm Condition
No. 8 of the above-referenced permit and grant the Planning Director authority to enforce
Condition No. 8 by initiating administrative action.

The Commission's decision is based on the following:

At the January 10, 1989, Planning Commission meeting, the applicant and the
applicant's representative agreed to Condition No. 8 which stated, "If, in the
determination of the Planning Director, the church's use of Iwipolena Road negatively
impacts the community in the future, the Planning Department shall be authorized to
require that driveways accessing Iiwipolena Road be closed and that access be taken from
Hokulani Street." It was further stated at the meeting by the applicant's representative
that "...according to Rev. Kimura she is comfortable with proposed Condition No. 8 as in
the future she plans to make an access through Hokulani Street."

Thomas J. and Bonnie A. Peterson, property owners along liwipolena Road,
submitted their July 9, 1996, letter which stated their concerns and objections to the use
of the privately owned liwipolena Road as the heavy truckloads of gravel and
construction equipment to the new church building had increased their liability and
damaged the road. Subsequently, at the July 11, 1996, Planning Commission meeting,
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Walter Ah Hee, Construction Chairman
Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai

Page 2

they again expressed the concerns and objections, as the use of liwipolena Road for
church purposes has increased their liability, damaged the road, and negatively impact the
area.

The topography of the subject property is level for approximately 200+ feet in
from Hokulani Street. This portion of the property could be utilized for a driveway
and/or additional parking area. The land then gradually stopes toward the level area of
the new church and parking area. Based on the concerns expressed by landowners along
Iiwipolena Road and a site inspection of the property, the department notified the
applicant's representative by letter dated August 14, 1996, to take access directly from
Hokulani Street for church purposes, during construction and when the church is open,
and to close access from Iiwipolena Road on or prior to September 15, 1996.

A letter dated August 19, 1997, from Mayor Stephen K. Yamashiro to
Mr. Ah Hee, requested that the applicant and other members of the church abide by the
Planning Director's letter of August 14, 1996, due to safety and privacy concerns about
the use of Iiwipolena Road.

Also on August 19, 1997, the department received a petition signed by
landowners living along liwipolena Road, which expressed that the applicant comply
with the Planning Department's letter of August 14, 1996.

To date, the applicant has failed to comply with the terms of the Planning
Director's August 14, 1996, letter. Therefore, the Director is hereby granted the authority
to proceed with the penalty in accordance with the Zoning Code.

Should you have questions regarding the above, please contact Alice Kawaha or Susan Gagorik
of the Planning Department at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

A

e . ;L
S—

Kevin M. Balog, Chairman
Planning Commission

LTenri01.pc

CC:

Thomas and Bonnie Petersen
Planning Director
Corporation Counsel
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Virginia Goldstein
Director

Stephen K, Yamashiro
Mayor

Norman Olesen
Deputy Director

Uounty of Hafoaii

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 = Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252
(808) 961-8288 » Fax (308) 961-9615

CERTIFIED MATL
Z 095 323 631

August 14, 1996

Mr. Walter Ah Hee
Construction Chairman
Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai
218 Hoomalu Street
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Ah Hee:

Use Permit No. 65

Applicant: Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai

Permitted Use: Establishment of Church and Related
Improvements

Tax Map Key: 2-5-60:18

The above-referenced Use Permit was approved on January 10, 1989.
This permit was approved subject to, among others, compliance
with conditions. Specifically, Condition No. 8 states the
following:

"If, in the determination of the Planning Director, the
church’s use of Iiwipolena Road negatively impacts the
community in the future, the Planning Department shall be
authorized to require that driveways accessing Iiwipolena
Road be closed and that access be taken from Hokulani
Street. "

We have received on July 9, 1996, a letter from Thomas J. and
Bonnie A. Petersen stating their concerns and objections to the
use of Iiwipolena Road for access purposes by the church.
Subsequently, at the public hearing on July 11, 1996, they again
expressed their concerns and objections to the use of Iiwipolena
Road as it is a private road and such use will increase
liability. They have indicated that access via said road for
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Mr. Walter Ah Hee
Page 2
August 14, 1996

church purposes has presently and will further negatively impact
the area as well as the condition of the road. For your
information, we have enclosed a copy of the letter dated July 9,
1996 from Thomas J. and Bonnie A. Petersen.

Based on the foregoing and in accordance with Condition No. 8, we
are hereby notifying you that access to the subject property for
church purposes, during construction and when the church is open,
be directly from Hokulani Street, the County roadway. Further,
any existing access ways from Iiwipolena Road onto the subject
property be closed with permanent material such as posts and
chain or chainlink fencing. Such permanent closure shall be in
place on or prior to September 15, 1996.

Should you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to
contact Alice Kawaha or Susan Gagorik of this office at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

\(L M AUV

VIRGINIA G STEIN
Planning Director

AK:mis
F:\WPWIN6O\ALICEWIN\LTENRIO1.AGK
Enclosure

Xc: Honorable Stephen K. Yamashiro, Mayor
Planning Commission
Corporation Counsel
Thomas J. and Bonnie A. Petersen
Reverend Miyoko Kimura




Stephen K. Ye.nashiro
Mayor
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Qounty of Hafoaii

PLANNING COMMISSION

25 Auguni Street, Room 109 « Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252
(80B) 961-8288 Fax (808) 961.9615

CERTIFIED MAIL
Z 095 323 603

July 25, 1996

Walter Ah Hee, Construction Chairman
Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai

218 Hoomalu Street

Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Ah Hee:

Use Permit (USE 65)

Applicant: Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai

Request: Extension of Time to Condition No. 4 (Complete Construction)
Tax Map Key: 2-5-60:18 :

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on July 11, 1996, voted to approve the
above-referenced request. Use Permit No. 65 was issued to allow the establishment of a church and
related improvements within the County's Single Family Residential (RS-15) zoned district. The
amendment request is for an extension of time to complete construction of the church. The property
is located between liwipolena Road and Hokulani Street, adjacent to and north of Kaumana-Lani
Subdivision at Ponahawai, South Hilo, Hawaii.

Approval of this request is based on the following:

The inability of the applicant to complete construction of the proposed church and
related improvements is the result of conditions which could not have been foreseen or are
beyond the control of the applicant. The applicant initially secured Final Plan Approval on
November 16, 1989, and subsequently secured a Building Permit on January 16, 1993. Due to
the applicant's financial situation and resulting with revisions to the building construction plans,
the Planning Director granted the applicant an extension of time until November 16, 1995,
wherein to complete construction of the proposed church and related improvements. According
to the applicant, the church is being constructed voluntarily by the membership on its available
time basis and, therefore, the membership has not being able to meet the completion date as
required by Condition No. 4. Further, the church is approximately 75 percent completed.

Approval of this amendment request would not be contrary to the County General Plan
or Zoning Code nor the original reasons for the granting of Use Permit No. 65. The applicant
has made efforts to comply with the conditions of Use Permit No. 65 by securing Final Plan
Approval and a Building Permit as well as an Electrical Permit and Plumbing Permit. As
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Walter' Ah Hee, Construction Chairman
Tenrikyo Kakako Kyokai

Page 2

July 25, 1996

previously stated, the church is about 75 percent constructed. The agencies reviewing the
request have no objections.

Based on the above considerations, Condition No. 4 of Use Permit No. 65 is hereby amended as
follows (material to be deleted is bracketed and new material is underscored):

4. The construction of the pfoposed church and related improvements shall commence
within one year from the effective date of final Plan Approval and be completed

within two years [thereafter] from the date of this amendment.

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans submitted with the application as they
may be subject to change given specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected agencies.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Alice Kawaha or Susan Gagorik of the
Planning Department at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

(e 8L,

Kevin M. Balog, Chairman
Planning Commission

AK:syw

LHilcO01.PC

cc: Honorable Stephen K. Yamashiro, Mayor
Department of Public Works
Department of Water Supply
County Real Property Tax Division
Reverend Miyoko Kimura
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. Virginia Goldstein
Stephen K. Yamashiro .. Director
Mayor Norman Olesen

Deputy Director

Qounty uf Hafouii

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 + Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252
{808) 961-8288 - Fax (808) 961-9615

CERTIFIED MATT
PO0O8 113 043

April 15, 1996

Mr. Walter Ah Hee
Construction Chairman
Tenrikyo Kakaako Kyokai
218 Hoomalu Street
Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Ah Hee:

Use Permit No. &85
TMK: 2-5=60:18

A review of our files reveals that Use Permit No. 65 to allow the
establishment of a church was approved on January 10, 1989. This
permit was approved subject to compliance with conditions.

Condition No. 4 states that "The construction of the proposed
church and related improvements shall commence within one year
from the effective date of final plan approval and be completed
within two years thereafter."

On May 26, 1993, an extension of time, until November 16, 1995,
was granted to complete construction of the church and related
improvements.

The Department of Public Works, Building Division, informs us
that neither the final inspection nor the occupancy permit has
been approved by the department.

Unless the construction of the church has been completed, an
additional extension of time is required. Your extension request
must be forwarded to the County Planning Commission through this
office. A $100 filing fee shall be submitted when requestlng
this extension of time together with an original and 20 copies of
the request.

23812
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Mr. Walter Ah Hee
Page 2
April 15, 1996

You are hereby notified that you must secure the occupancy permit
or submit for a time extension for the completion of the church
within thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of this letter.
Failure to comply with this request would leave us no alternative
but to initiate procedures to nullify the use permit.

Should you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to
contact Francis Saiki or Alice Kawaha of this office at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

V\ M a ‘//)9‘\
VIRGYNIA GQLDSTEIN
Planning Director

FS:cmr
f:\wp60\christy\ahhee.ltr

ce: Planning Commission
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Uge Permit Application

Avplicant: Reverend Mivekoe Kinura
on Behalf of Kakako Tenrikyo Church
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The proposed church devalopment will ba a one-ghory
bullding, approximately 18 feek in reight, with approximately
2,440 squares Fest of total fleor a area, including 750 square feot
of seating area for worship. From a phyaicael I nt, the
low nrofi %dl*&ih# “?V%l@?f@ﬁt will ap i3 bh the
& dential development., The ufficient
& cres) to provide for adequate uffers
b church and regidential aress ny othsr
im fgsn the proposed use,

The provosed use will nm& %@ m&t&zéai%y detrimental to Lhe
public welfare nor cause subst dverse impact Lo the

cmﬁ mnity's character or to @ufzesf g properties., The use of
the c%urc% complex one day a h minimal daillyv use, as
rapr&#pﬁ#$£ by the applicant, :ipectad to interfere with
nor caunse any social or phvsi by o Lhe urrmmyﬁ;n
p,aﬁﬁréi 25, The churech has bee existence %iﬂﬂ@ bafore 1574
and the Planning Department has r ived no official c&mgiaiﬁiﬂ
from ares residents about its usze., The applicanit has stated
that she has received no complaints from nelghbors in that time,

The proposed church will be develoned along the eastern
pmertion of the sublect property with approxi %Jéwlg an B faot
front yvard g ire road widening setback, The
existing 2 mate 33 feoob front vard.
gethack, 2 g arsa for 20 stalls 1% %
Congiderin . ¥ surrounding dvellings, incre
@@?%ackﬂ id installation of landscaping b
the nort th property lines and within the marking
are eing racommended as conditions of soproval to mini
soclal or physical impacts oz well az to enhance the ap

of the development.

The granting of a Use Permit for the propogsed use will not
unreagonably burden public agencies to wrovide roads and
streets, sewer, water, drainage, schools, police and fire
?KQt@Qﬁi%ﬁ and ather f&f&i@é infrastructure, SZince 2ll
essential vtilitdles and gervices are availlable to the property,
the granting of this regquest will also further the land uss
policy of the General Plan which has & soal of prowmcting and
encouraging the ﬁ?lli&%tiﬁﬂ of urban areas which are serviced Iy
Raslc community facilities and utilitles. As such, from an '
impact standpoint, the introduction of thie new churceh facility

physical ilmpacts on this area.
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church beilding shall paintain a minisunm 50-fook

back from the south (side), west (rear), and north
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10. An extension of time for the performance of conditions
within the permlt may be ¢ranted by the FPlanning Director
upon the following clrcumetances: a) the non-performance
is the result of conditions that could not have been
foreseen or are beyond the conbreol of the dpplicant,
BUCCesS0re OF assigns, and that arve not the result of their
fault or negligenoe; b} granting of the time sxtension
vould not be conbrary to the general plan ov goning codés
¢} granting of the time axtension would not he contrary to
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the origipal reasons for the greanting of the permit: and
2} th ime extension granted shall be for a pericd not to
%

period originally granted for performance {i.s,,
noto be performed within one yea
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¥e: Reverend Hivoeko Hisurs
Departnent of Public Works
Departpent of Watey Supply
County Real Property Taex Divigion ™

bece: Plan Approval Section
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